

No. 21-1084

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANET HELTZEL, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
GLENN A. YOUNGKIN, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Virginia Supreme Court

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future,
Intercessors for America, Conservative Legal
Def. and Ed. Fund, U.S. Constitutional Rights
Legal Def. Fund, Constitution Party National
Committee, Eagle Forum, Eagle Forum
Foundation, Fitzgerald Griffin Fdn.,
Restoring Liberty Action Committee, and
Virginia State Senator Richard H. Black (ret.)
in Support of Petitioners**

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM, PLLC
Lynchburg, VA 24506
JAMES N. CLYMER
CLYMER, MUSSER
& SARNO, P.C.
Lancaster, PA 17603
J. MARK BREWER
BREWER & PRITCHARD, P.C.
Houston, TX 77057
JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSEPH W. MILLER, LLC
Fairbanks, AK 99708

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Counsel of Record*
March 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT APPROVED VIOLATIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION’S CONTRACT CLAUSE BY THE VIRGINIA GOVERNOR AND GENERAL ASSEMBLY	8
A. The Virginia Supreme Court Addressed only Some of the Important Issues Below	8
B. The Commonwealth’s Removal of the Lee Monument Violated the Contract Clause	9
C. This Case Provides an Opportunity for this Court to Return to a Textual Interpretation of the Contract Clause	11
II. VIRGINIA BREACHED ITS RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS IN SERVICE TO A DANGEROUS “CANCEL CULTURE” MOVEMENT.	14
A. The Virginia Supreme Court Listened only to the Loudest Voices to Assess Public Policy	14

B. The Astonishing Reach of “Cancel Culture”	16
C. States, Cities, and Colleges Could Require Renaming	21
D. Karl Marx on Destroying a Nation’s Traditions	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Psalm</i> 11:3	27
<i>Romans</i> 3:10	23
<i>Romans</i> 3:23	23
 <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 10, cl. 1	7, <i>passim</i>
First Amendment	11
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Acts of Assembly 2020 c. 24	5
Joint Resolution, Acts of Assembly 1889 c. 24 (December 19, 1889)	3
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	7, 14
<i>Home Building & Loan Assn. v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	11, 12, 13
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
N. Berlatsky, “It wasn’t a mistake to pull down the statue of Ulysses S Grant,” <i>Independent</i> (June 22, 2020)	17
J. Butcher and M. Gonzalez, “Critical Race Theory, the New Intolerance, and Its Grip on America,” <i>Heritage Foundation</i> 8 (Dec. 7, 2020)	24, 26
S. Campbell, “The BLM Mystery: Where did the money go?” <i>Intelligencer</i> (Jan. 31, 2022) . . .	15

L. Casiano, “DC protesters try tearing down Andrew Jackson statue at Lafayette Park, set up ‘BHAZ’ near White House,” <i>Fox News</i> (June 22, 2020)	19
C. Coleburn, “Work begins to remove Robert E. Lee monument base in Richmond,” <i>6 News Richmond</i> (Dec. 6, 2021)	5
H. Eason, “Second night of Richmond protest over killing of George Floyd reaches Confederate monuments,” <i>Commonwealth Times</i> (May 31, 2020)	4
“Fact check: Quotes from prominent American statesmen on race are accurate,” <i>Reuters</i> (July 6, 2020)	18
A. Feenberg and W. Leiss, eds., <u>The Essential Marcuse</u> (Beacon Press: 2007)	25
R. Gearty, “Vandals target historic monuments amid George Floyd protests,” <i>Fox News</i> (June 7, 2020)	18
“George Floyd death: Violence erupts on sixth day of protests,” <i>BBC News</i> (June 1, 2020)	3
L. Gershon, “Richmond’s Robert E. Lee Statue is Headed to a Black History Museum,” <i>Smithsonian Magazine</i> (Jan. 5, 2022)	5
“Governor Northam Statement on Removal of Lee Monument,” (Sept. 8, 2021)	9
P. Hessel, “Johns Hopkins, long believed by university to be abolitionist, owned slaves, records show,” <i>NBC News</i> (Dec. 10, 2020)	23
L. Horton; J.O. Horton (eds.). <u>“Slavery and Public History: The Tough Stuff of American Memory,”</u> (The New Press: 2006)	22

A. Kerr, “DC Mayor Embraces Report That Called For Removal Or Contextualization Of The Washington Monument,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Sept. 1, 2020)	18
K. Lessmiller, “richmond-blm-west,” <i>Courthouse News Service</i> (June 8, 2021)	15
M. Levin, “ <u>American Marxism</u> ,” (Threshold Editions: 2021)	24
“The Life of Theodore Roosevelt,” <i>National Park Service</i> (last updated Oct. 9, 2014)	20
B. Little, “How Woodrow Wilson Tried to Reverse Black American Progress,” <i>History.com</i> (July 14, 2020)	21
J. Miltimore, “5 Things Marx Wanted to Abolish (Besides Private Property),” <i>Foundation for Economic Education</i> (Oct. 31, 2017)	24
N. Oliver, “In six rural Virginia counties, residents vote overwhelmingly to keep Confederate monuments,” <i>Virginia Mercury</i> (Nov. 4, 2020)	16
N. O’Neill, “Theodore Roosevelt statue removed from American Museum of Natural History,” <i>New York Post</i> (Jan. 19, 2022)	20
G. Orwell, <u>1984</u> (Houghton Mifflin: 1983)	26
C. Parke, “From George Washington to Ulysses S. Grant: Statues, monuments vandalized extend beyond Confederates amid Black Lives Matter protests.” <i>Fox News</i> (June 22, 2020)	18
J. Patrice, “Law School STILL Named After Slaveholder,” <i>AboveTheLaw.com</i> (Mar. 24, 2021)	21

T. Phippen, “New York Is Named After A Horrendous Slave Trader,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Aug. 17, 2017)	21
D. Ress, “Virginia counties vote overwhelmingly to keep Confederate monuments,” <i>Daily Press</i> (Nov. 3, 2021)	16
J. Roback, “Goodbye Where is Robert E. Lee statue going?” <i>The U.S. Sun</i> (Sept. 8, 2021)	4
G. Schneider and L. Vozzella, “Northam says Virginia will remove Lee monument in Richmond,” <i>Washington Post</i> (June 4, 2020). . . .	9
K. Schultz, “Live out the mantra that Virginia is for lovers’: Northam makes first appearance since protests begin,” WUSA 9 (June 2, 2020)	15
S. Scott, “The British monarchy’s involvement in slavery,” <i>Jamaica Observer</i> (Mar. 25, 2018). . . .	22
L. Vozzella, J. Morrison and G. Schneider, “Gov. Ralph Northam admits he was in 1984 yearbook photo showing figures in blackface, KKK hood,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Feb. 1, 2019)	15
D. Williams & A. Simonson, “A Black museum plans to melt down Charlottesville Robert E. Lee statue to create new art,” <i>CNN</i> (Dec. 8, 2021)	5
W. Wilson V, “ <u>A History of the American People: Reunion and Nationalization</u> ,” (Cosimo, Inc.: 1901)	21
J. Yarbrough, “Theodore Roosevelt: Progressive Crusader,” <i>Heritage Foundation</i> (Sept. 24, 2012)	19
